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Honorable Robert L. Childree, Comptroller

Office of State Comptroller 

Suite 220

100 North Union Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-2602

Motor Vehicles - License Plates - Vehicles

Where the Legislative Oversight Com​mittee approves 27 different tag designs with a common theme, each tag design must independently qual​ify for issu​ance, and its quantity class must be determined based on sales of each tag design.

A portion of the proceeds from the sale of the Race Plates, Inc./Motorsports Hall of Fame distinctive license plates can be paid to Race Plates, Inc., pursuant to the contract that exists between Race Plates, Inc., and the Motorsports Hall of Fame.

Dear Mr. Childree:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


Whether each tag design of a new distinc​tive license plate category must meet the mini​mum class quantity.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Recently, the Legislative Oversight Com​mittee for License Plates [“LOC”] approved an application for a new distinctive license plate category for Race Plates, Inc./Motorsports Hall of Fame as authorized by Act No. 97-633. 


Section 32-6-64(b)(1) of the Code of Alabama lays out a process where a sponsoring organization submits an application for a new distinctive license plate to be issued in which registrations are estimated to be in either quantity class 1 (250 to 999 registra​tions) or quantity class 2 (1000 or greater regis​trations).  During the LOC meeting held on April 4, 2001, the LOC approved a new distinctive license plate category consisting of at least 27 different tag designs (one for each race car driver).  All 27 tag types will be used to meet the minimum requirements for a new tag category.


Section 32-6-64 of the Code of Alabama provides:

[T]he sponsoring organization of any new . . . distinctive license plate that is not a college or a university or an existing military category shall assure a minimum quantity of 250 registrations in order for the proposed plate to qualify for pro​duction consideration by the legislative oversight committee under the provisions of Section 32-6-67.


(1)  The procedure to assure the quantity minimum for a distinctive license plate shall be as follows:


a.  The sponsoring organization shall apply to the Department of Revenue for approval for the proposed distinctive license plate from the legislative oversight committee.  At the time of application, the sponsoring organization shall submit a design for the plate or logo for the quantity class being applied for as described below:


1.  Quantity Class 1 (250 to 999 registra​tions).  A new distinctive license plate category 

. . . in which registrations are estimated to be at least 250, but less than 1,000, shall be in con​formity with the design approved by the legisla​tive oversight committee for license plates in this quantity class.  This plate shall include a space designated on the left side of the license plate, not exceeding two and one-half inches in width and height, in which the appropriate emblem, slogan, or logo design may be applied to repre​sent the organization for which the distinctive plate is issued.  The distinctive license plate may contain, either at the top or bottom of the license plate, opposite the state name, the name of the distinctive license plate category or group. . . . 


2.  Quantity Class 2 (1,000 or greater reg​istrations).  This quantity class may use the logo system described for Quantity Class 1, or may use a unique design for the entire plate which is approved by the legislative oversight committee and meets all other design and manufacture requirements of Alabama law.

ALA. CODE § 32-6-64 (1999).  Section 32-2-64 of the Code of Alabama provides a one-year time period during which the sales of the tag must meet these minimum registration thresholds for production to commence.


Your question is whether each of these 27 different tags is a sepa​rate tag, each of which must meet the minimum sales thresholds in deter​mining for which class status the tag qualifies.  Although the Code is silent regarding how to properly handle a situation like this one, it does require that “[a]t the time of application, the sponsoring organization shall submit a design for the plate or logo for the quantity class being applied for.”  Id.  This language does not seem to contemplate allowing 27 different tag designs with a common theme to be aggregated together for the purposes of determining quantity class.  Instead, if the design for each tag will differ, as they will here where each tag will feature a differ​ent driver’s picture and signature, each must independently qualify for issuance, and its quantity class is based on sales of that tag design.

CONCLUSION


Where the LOC approves 27 different tag designs with a common theme, each tag design must independently qualify for issuance, and its quantity class must be determined based on sales of each tag design.

QUESTION TWO


Whether the proceeds from the sale of a distinctive license plate can be distributed to a for-profit organization or, alternatively, whether the proceeds can be distributed to a state agency that will, in turn, remit a percentage of the pro​ceeds to a for-profit organization.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you state:


The LOC approved for the net proceeds from the sale of these tags to be distributed between the International Motorsports Hall of Fame, Department of Corrections, and Race Plates, Inc.  Race Plates, Inc., will disburse a portion of their funds to individual drivers/teams based on the number of license plates sold for each particular driver.


Section 32-6-67 of the Code of Alabama specifically provides that the LOC “shall not consider for approval applications from the following types of organizations: . . . (2)  Private businesses, business organiza​tions, or commercial entities of any type.”  ALA. CODE § 32-6-67(d)(2) (Supp. 2000).  It is our understanding, however, that this application was filed by the Motorsports Hall of Fame, which has entered into a contrac​tual agreement with Race Plates, Inc., for the use of the NASCAR name and logo and for the use of facsimiles or likenesses of NASCAR drivers, their signatures, and/or their cars.  It is further our understanding that Race Plates, Inc., holds the exclusive NASCAR licensing agreement for the marketing of automobile license plates.  Because the application for these tags was made by the Motorsports Hall of Fame, a state agency, the provisions section 32-6-67 (2) of the Code of Alabama are not violated.


The payments to Race Plates arise from their contractual arrange​ment with the Motorsports Hall of Fame and are in consideration for the use of the NASCAR logo and likeness of the drivers’ car, logo, and/or signature.  This contractual arrangement is no different than other arrangements that governmental entities enter into with other vendors providing services.

CONCLUSION


A portion of the proceeds from the sale of the Race Plates, Inc./Motorsports Hall of Fame distinctive license plates can be paid to Race Plates, Inc., pursuant to the contract that exists between Race Plates, Inc., and the Motorsports Hall of Fame.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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